3. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, and in default of payment of such fine by imprisonment in the county jail not less than ten days nor more than three months, or both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1913.

No. 24, S.]

[Published April 30, 1913. CHAPTER 139. 1

AN ACT to amend section 3519a of the statutes, relating to the disposition of estates of infants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3519a of the statutes is amended to read: Section 3519a. 1. The proceedings for the disposition of the estates of infants or incompetent persons as provided in \* \* \* this chapter may be had before the county court or county judge of the county in which the real estate or any part thereof is situated as well as before the circuit court or circuit judge.

2. When, in proceedings for the disposition of the estates of infants or incompetent persons under this chapter, the infants shall have a general guardian, such general guardian may be appointed special guardian in said matter; or, such general guardian, as such, may be authorized and empowered to act in and conduct such proceedings in the same manner, and with the same provisions as to an additional general guardian's bond, as is provided in said proceedings for the conduct thereof by the general guardian of incompetent persons.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 28, 1913.

No. 703, A.]

[Published April 30, 1913. CHAPTER 140.

AN ACT to amend section 2771 of the statutes, relating to release of garnishment.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2771 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2771. The defendant may at any time after the com-

138

mencement of the action and before judgment file with the clerk of the court an undertaking, executed by at least two sureties. resident freeholders of the state, to the effect that they will on demand pay to the plaintiff the amount of the judgment, with all costs that may be recovered against such defendant in the action, not exceeding a sum specified, which sum shall not be less than double the amount of the indebtedness specified in the affidavit of garnishment or in such less sum as the court shall, upon application, direct. If the plaintiff shall fail to take issue with the answer of the garnishee defendant within the time prescribed by law, then the undertaking provided for in this section shall be conditioned to pay to the plaintiff only the amount of the indebtedness admitted or value of the property held by said garnishee defendant. The sureties shall justify their responsibility by affidavit annexed, stating a sum which each is worth in property within this state, over and above all his debts and liabilities and property exempt from execution, the aggregate of which sums shall be double the amount specified in the undertaking. The defendant shall serve a copy of such undertaking. with a notice where and when the same was filed, on the plaintiff. Within three days after the receipt thereof the plaintiff shall give notice to the defendant that he excepts to the sufficiency of the sureties, or he shall be deemed to have waived all objections to them. When the plaintiff excepts, the sureties shall justify in like manner as bail upon arrest, and the provisions of sections 2704, 2705 and 2706 shall be applicable thereto. Thereafter all the garnishees shall be discharged and the garnishment proceedings shall be deemed discontinued, and any money or property paid or delivered to any officer shall be surrendered to the person entitled thereto, and the costs shall be taxable as disbursements of the plaintiff in the action if he recovers.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 29, 1913.

No. 847, A.]

Ł

[Published April 30, 1913.

¥

## CHAPTER 141.

AN ACT to amend sections 1966-33a, 3783 and 3783a of the statutes, relating to security for costs.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 1966—33a, 3783 and 3783a of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1966—33a. Whenever a justice of the peace in a civil action shall require the plaintiff to